

# 保 险 单 POLICY SCHEDULE

保险计划名称 Insurance Plan: 平安邮轮旅游-慧择旅游保险(互联网版) 保险费合计/人民币 Total Premium:RMB: 125.00

保单号 Policy No.: 10590003901656832594

投保人 Policy Holder: 邮轮旅游测试YouLunLvYouCeShi

证件号码 Identity Document NO./Passport NO.: ST418520

保险起期(北京时间) Effective Date: (Beijing Time) (YYYY-MM-DD HH:MM:SS): 2023-05-19 00:00:00

保险止期(北京时间) Noneffective Date: (Beijing Time) (YYYY-MM-DD HH:MM:SS): 2023-05-25 23:59:59

被保险人姓名 Name of Insured Person: 邮轮旅游测试/YOULUNLVYOUCESHI

证件号码 Identity Document NO./Passport NO.: ST418520

出生日期(年/月/日) Date of Birth(YYYY/MM/DD): 1988/06/18

与投保人关系 Relationship with Policy Holder: 本人 Policyholder

受益人 Beneficiary (ies): 法定 Statutory

出行目的地 Destination: 克罗地亚 Croatia

**重要提示: 24小时紧急全球救援服务热线+8675595511**

**Important Notice: 24 Hours Services Hotline for Global Emergency Assist +8675595511**

## 方案计划 Schedule of Benefits:

Insurance Plan: 全面计划

被保险人人数 Number of Insured: 1

保费/人 Person Premium Per Person: 125.00

险种/服务 Insurance/Services:	保障内容 Benefits	保险金额/人(人民币) Maximum Liability(RMB)
平安附加旅行票证损失保险 Ping An Rider of Travel Documents Loss Insurance	旅行证件损失 Loss of Travel Documents	5,000.00
平安附加旅行随身行李损失保险 Rider of Loss of Carry-on Baggage for Ping An Travel Insurance	行李损失(每件或每套行李物品限额100元) Baggage Damage (The allowance is 100 yuan per piece or set)	300.00
平安附加旅行期间个人责任保险 Rider of Ping An Travel Personal Liability Insurance	个人责任 Personal Liability	800,000.00
平安附加旅行期间绑架及非法拘禁保险 Rider of Kidnapping and Illegal Detention During Travel Insurance	绑架及非法拘禁 Kidnap and Wrongful Detention (每24小时赔偿¥300, ¥300 for every 24 hours of kidnap and wrongful detention)	9,000.00
平安附加旅行期间家庭财产保险 Ping An Rider of Household Property Insurance for Travel	旅行期间家财保障(每件或每套物品限额500元) Family financial protection during travel (limit of 500 yuan per item or set)	1,000.00
平安境外旅行紧急医疗救援服务(C款) PingAn Oversea Emergency Medical Assistance(C)	医疗运送和送返 Medical Evacuation and Repatriation	4,000,000.00
平安境外旅行紧急医疗救援服务(C款) PingAn Oversea Emergency Medical Assistance(C)	亲属前往处理后事补偿 Family Member Handle the Funeral	6,500.00
平安境外旅行紧急医疗救援服务(C款) PingAn Oversea Emergency Medical Assistance(C)	亲属慰问探访补偿 Compassionate Visit	13,000.00
平安境外旅行紧急医疗救援服务(C款) PingAn Oversea Emergency Medical Assistance(C)	身故遗体送返(其中丧葬费用以20000元为限) Repatriation of remains (the funeral solarium is limited to RMB20,000)	2,500,000.00
平安境外旅行紧急医疗救援服务(C款) PingAn Oversea Emergency Medical Assistance(C)	休养期的饭店住宿 Accommodation Cost for Rehabilitation of Recovery	6,500.00
平安境外旅行紧急医疗救援服务(C款) PingAn Oversea Emergency Medical Assistance(C)	紧急返回居住地国家 Return to Home Country in Emergency	8,000.00
平安境外旅行紧急医疗救援服务(C款) PingAn Oversea Emergency Medical Assistance(C)	安排并支付未成年子女回国 Accompanying Minor Repatriation	8,000.00
平安产险境外旅行意外伤害保险(互联网版) Ping An Overseas Travel Accidental Insurance (Internet version)	意外身故及残疾 Accidental Death and Dismemberment	300,000.00
平安产险附加境外旅行医疗费用补偿保险(互联网版) PingAn Oversea Medical Reimbursement Insurance (Online Version)	意外和急性病医疗补偿(含门诊、住院医疗) Medical Reimbursement covers overseas outpatient and hospitalization medical expenses)	100,000.00
平安产险附加旅行急性病身故或全残保险(互联网版) Ping An Rider of Death or Total Disability Due to Acute Disease for Ping An Travel Insurance Clause (Online Version)	急性病身故和全残 Peracute disease death and Dismemberment	50,000.00
平安产险附加旅行住院津贴保险(互联网版) PingAn Daily Hospital Allowance Insurance (Online Version)	邮轮旅行船舱隔离每日津贴(50元/天, 30日为限) Cabin isolation allowance for cruise travel (\$50 / day, limited to 30 days)	1,500.00

## 备注 Notes:

\*按中国银保监会规定,除航空意外死亡及重大自然灾害意外死亡外,任何不满10周岁的被保险人,其死亡保险金额不得超过人民币20万元;已满10周岁但未满18周岁的被保险人,其死亡保险金额不得超过人民币50万元。本公司对于超出中国银保监会规定的限额的保险金额不承担保险责任。

\*Specified by China Insurance Regulatory Commission, except aviation accident death and accidental death caused by major natural disasters, the death benefit limit for person under 10 years old is RMB 200,000, while the death benefit limit for person between 10 to 18 years old is RMB 500,000. The insurer may not be liable for any amount in excess of the regulatory limit.

金融·科技

\*本保险不承保前往处于战争状态或者已被宣布为紧急状态的国家或地区，除非本合同另有约定（最新详细信息以登陆 [http://baoxian.pingan.com/dangerous\\_zone/war.shtml](http://baoxian.pingan.com/dangerous_zone/war.shtml) 的查询结果为准）。

\*This policy does not cover any loss, injury, damage or legal liability arising directly or indirectly from the travelling in, to, thorough any countries and/or regions which are already in war or are announced to be in state of emergency (hereafter referred as "war and risk zones") subject to otherwise agreed in the contract. The applicant and Person(s) should obtain the most updated list of "war and risk zones" through the website [http://baoxian.pingan.com/dangerous\\_zone/war.shtml](http://baoxian.pingan.com/dangerous_zone/war.shtml) before applying for insurance or travelling.

**特别约定 Special Agreements:**

1. 本保险计划所有保险责任、责任免除及相关事项均以《平安产险境外旅行意外伤害保险（互联网版）》及其附加险条款为准。2. 承保年龄为出生满60天至90周岁，以保单生效时的周岁年龄为准。71至85周岁的被保险人，其涉及“意外身故、残疾保障”、“公共交通工具意外保障”、“急性病身故保障”和“医疗费用保障”（包括疾病及意外医疗）的保险金额为上表所载金额的一半（50%），保险费维持不变。86至90周岁的被保险人，其涉及“意外身故、残疾保障”、“公共交通工具意外保障”、“急性病身故保障”和“医疗费用保障”（包括疾病及意外医疗）的保险金额为上表所载金额的四分之一（25%），保险费维持不变。3. 按中国保监会规定，10周岁以下的未成年人累计身故保险金额不得超过人民币20万元；10至17周岁的未成年人累计身故保险金额不得超过人民币50万元。若未成年被保险人的保险金额超过上述规定，则以上述规定的保险金额为限。4. 在同一保险期间，每位被保险人投保同一产品（包括同一产品的同一计划或不同计划）限投保一份，如果投保了多份同一计划，以最先投保之保单为有效，其余部分视为无效，保险费将无息退还；如果投保了多份不同计划，以意外伤害保额最高之保单为有效，其余部分视为无效，保险费将无息退还。5. 本保险仅承保在中华人民共和国大陆地区以外的境外地区（包含香港、澳门、台湾地区）旅行期间的保险责任。6. 本产品仅承保邮轮旅行间发生的意外或合同约定的保险事故。7. 本保单仅承保被保险人从中国大陆境内出发的旅行，且必须于出行前投保。8. 在中国境内（不含港澳台）的外籍人士购买本产品需满足：在中国境内要有工作证或居住证。不承保回原国籍。9. 保险项下邮轮旅行船舱隔离津贴责任的保额为50元/天，最长赔付天数为30天，在“J023住院津贴险/种”项下赔付。10. \*24小时全球援助热线24hr Global Assist Hotline :+86 755 95511。

\*以下无保单正文内容\*

签单公司 Issuing Company: 深圳分公司

业务员代码 Salesman No.: 2050004492

签单日期 Issuing Date: 2022-05-19

保单查询: 1. 查询电话: 95511

2. 网络查询: 请访问<http://one.pingan.com/>。注册并登陆平安一账通。

3. 保单验真访问 [www.pingan.com](http://www.pingan.com), 进入“网上保单查询-产险保单查找”专区

温馨提示: 请特别关注保险条款中责任免除内容。Gentle reminder: please refer to the insurance clauses for a full description of each exclusions